## **RESOLUTION NO. 14-50**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL DOCUMENTATION NECESSARY TO TRANSFER, SELL, ASSIGN AND/OR CONVEY THE RIGHTS, TITLE AND PRIVILEGES OF ALL TOTAL LOSS VEHICLES ASSIGNED TO THE DORAL POLICE DEPARTMENT TO THE FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Police Department currently owns police vehicles which have

been damaged to the point of total loss; and

WHEREAS, the insurance policy with the Florida League of Cities (hereinafter

"League") currently allows for payment for total loss police vehicles; and

WHEREAS, in order to receive payment from the League, the City must

transfer its rights and title to the vehicles to the League; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the best interests of the City to allow the City Manager or his designee to execute any and all documents necessary to transfer, sell, assign and/or convey the City's rights, title and privileges of all total loss vehicles assigned to the Doral Police Department to the League.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals.** The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The City Manager or his designee are hereby authorized to execute any and all documentation necessary to transfer, sell, assign and/or convey the City's rights, title and privileges of all total loss vehicles assigned to the Doral Police Department to the Florida League of Cities.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Ruiz who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria Vice Mayor Christi Fraga Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz

PASSED AND ADOPTED This 12th Day of March, 2014

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL:

JOHN B. HERIN, JR., CITY ATTORNEY